ACBL UNIT 160
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
MARCH 5, 2023

Call to Order: The Unit 160 Board Meeting was called to order by Secretary, Kathy Kimmerling at
1:13 PM. A quorum was met; in attendance were:

President: Betsy Stanton (BS)
Secretary: Kathy Kimmerling (KK)
Treasurer: Blondelle Grant (BG)

Piedmont: none

Southern: none

Central: none

Eastern: Karen Galleher (KG) and Jack Gurley (JG)

Absent: Vice President: Lee Webb, Past President: Richard Smith, Hugh Brown (P), Sally Dix (P),
Nancy Russell (P), Jim Villanueva (P), Martin Johnson (S), Tom Musso (S), Dan Osburn (S), Cheryl
Scott (S), Paul Wright (S), Scott Dunn (C), Chris Webb (C) and Louise Burns (E)

Also in attendance: Ruth Vallery, Elaine Gordon, Annette Wallace, Rich Valpey, Marge Savage, Gary
Simonetta, Valerie Sokolov, Elaine Cagle, Jill Stirgwolt, Robert Haley, David Moyer, Scott Boyd, Bob
Wittig, Chris Campbell, Roger Henning, Anne Harned, William Harned, David Toelkes, David Perkins,
John Long and Mick Samples.

New Business:

Election of Officers and Board Members for 2023-24: The slate of officers and board members for
the upcoming year was presented to the membership for approval. The new board was elected
unanimously. See Attachment

2022 Mini-McKenney and Ace of Club Winners: The list of winners in the various categories was
presented to those in attendance. The awards were not ready for distribution and will be read and
distributed at the next Unit meeting (projected Columbia — April 2023) See Attachment

Old Business:

There was no old business to be discussed.

ltems from the Floor:

There were no items from the floor.



Next Board Meeting:

The next Annual Membership meeting will take place during the Columbia Sectional on Sunday in the
spring of 2024.

Adjournment:
The motion to adjourn the meeting was made by KG and seconded by JG. Motion carried with
unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 1:15 PM.

Respectfully Submitted -
Kathy Kimmerling
Unit 160 Secretary



UNIT 160 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
March 5, 2023

Larry Paul Bridge Center
7951 Hwy 544, Myrtle Beach, SC

Call to Order:

Election of Officers and Board Members:

2022 Mini-McKenney and Ace of Club Winners:

Iltems from the Floor:

Next Unit 160 Annual Meeting:
tentative April 2024 at the Columbia Sectional and D7 GNT Finals

Adjournment of Annual Meeting:



UNIT 160 OFFICERS and BOARD MEMBERS 2023-24

OFFICE NAME CITY
President Lee Webb Columbia
Vice President Bernetha Henry Hopkins
Past President/Goodwill |[Betsy Stanton Harstville
Secretary/Hospitality Kathy Kimmerling Blythewood

Treasurer/Finance

Blondelle Grant

Pawleys Island

PIEDMONT
Richard Brown Easley
Sally Dix Spartanburg
Nancy Russell Spartanburg
Richard Smith Spartanburg
Jim Villanueva Greenville
SOUTHERN
Martin Johnson Folly Beach
Tom Musso Charleston
Tournaments Dan Osburn Summerville
Cheryl Scott Charleston
Nominations/Finance Paul Wright Mount Pleasant
CENTRAL
Recorder Scott Dunn Columbia
Bernetha Henry Hopkins
Susan McFadden Columbia
Finance Chris Webb Columbia
EASTERN
Karen Gallaher Pawleys Island
Jack Gurley Florence
Bobbie Stricklin Florence




2022 Unit 160 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs

0 to 5 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Roger Henning Murrells Inlet SC

5 to 20 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Sarah Bannister Columbia SC

20 to 50 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Susan Grabiak lop SC

50 to 100 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Pat Klass Travelers Rest SC

100 to 200 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Chara Clark Columbia SC

200 to 300 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Patti Suggs Columbia SC

300 to 500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Ron Cowen Greenville SC

500 to 1000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
LaVon McNaughton Mount Pleasant SC

1000 to 1500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Charles Anderegg Jr.  Mount Pleasant SC

1500 to 2500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Alberta Mitchum Folly Beach SC

2500 to 3500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Mary Townhill Lexington SC

3500 to 5000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Lindsey Butler Mount Pleasant SC

5000 to 7500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Derrick Niederman Charleston SC

7500 to 10,000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Paul Wright Jr. Mount Pleasant SC

Over 10,000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
Tom Rutledge Charleston SC

55.42

22.14

104.46

106.91

103.85

94.68

143.81

160.06

167.83

204.65

147.16

117.16

240.83

359.96

649.03



2022 Unit 160 Mini-McKenney

0 to 5 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Pamela Wiley Jacksonboro SC

5 to 20 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Jean Kohn Camden SC

20 to 50 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Susan Grabiak lop SC

50 to 100 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Catherine Beemer Mount Pleasant SC

100 to 200 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Terri Smith Greenville SC

200 to 300 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Robert Beverley Indian Land SC

300 to 500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Eileen Evans Mount Pleasant SC

500 to 1000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
LaVon McNaughton Mount Pleasant SC

1000 to 1500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Charles Anderegg Jr.  Mount Pleasant SC

1500 to 2500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Kathryn Kimmerling Blythewood SC

2500 to 3500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Mary Townhill Lexington SC

3500 to 5000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Nancy Russell Spartanburg SC

5000 to 7500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Richard Smith Spartanburg SC

7500 to 10,000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
Paul Wright Jr. Mount Pleasant SC

Over 10,000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race
John Kranyak Greenville SC

74.33

25.92

147.89

151.75

104.65

134.47

170.52

170.15

325.45

477.27

226.26

213.46

317.74

504.13

1,513.47
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