

**ACBL UNIT 160**  
**ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING**  
**MARCH 5, 2023**

**Call to Order:** The Unit 160 Board Meeting was called to order by Secretary, Kathy Kimmerling at 1:13 PM. A quorum was met; in attendance were:

President: Betsy Stanton (BS)

Secretary: Kathy Kimmerling (KK)

Treasurer: Blondelle Grant (BG)

Piedmont: none

Southern: none

Central: none

Eastern: Karen Galleher (KG) and Jack Gurley (JG)

Absent: Vice President: Lee Webb, Past President: Richard Smith, Hugh Brown (P), Sally Dix (P), Nancy Russell (P), Jim Villanueva (P), Martin Johnson (S), Tom Musso (S), Dan Osburn (S), Cheryl Scott (S), Paul Wright (S), Scott Dunn (C), Chris Webb (C) and Louise Burns (E)

Also in attendance: Ruth Vallery, Elaine Gordon, Annette Wallace, Rich Valpey, Marge Savage, Gary Simonetta, Valerie Sokolov, Elaine Cagle, Jill Stirgwolt, Robert Haley, David Moyer, Scott Boyd, Bob Wittig, Chris Campbell, Roger Henning, Anne Harned, William Harned, David Toelkes, David Perkins, John Long and Mick Samples.

**New Business:**

**Election of Officers and Board Members for 2023-24:** The slate of officers and board members for the upcoming year was presented to the membership for approval. The new board was elected unanimously. See Attachment

**2022 Mini-McKenney and Ace of Club Winners:** The list of winners in the various categories was presented to those in attendance. The awards were not ready for distribution and will be read and distributed at the next Unit meeting (projected Columbia – April 2023) See Attachment

**Old Business:**

There was no old business to be discussed.

**Items from the Floor:**

There were no items from the floor.

**Next Board Meeting:**

The next Annual Membership meeting will take place during the Columbia Sectional on Sunday in the spring of 2024.

**Adjournment:**

The motion to adjourn the meeting was made by KG and seconded by JG. Motion carried with unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 1:15 PM.

Respectfully Submitted -

Kathy Kimmerling

Unit 160 Secretary

UNIT 160 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING

March 5, 2023

Larry Paul Bridge Center  
7951 Hwy 544, Myrtle Beach, SC

Call to Order:

Election of Officers and Board Members:

2022 Mini-McKenney and Ace of Club Winners:

Items from the Floor:

Next Unit 160 Annual Meeting:

tentative April 2024 at the Columbia Sectional and D7 GNT Finals

Adjournment of Annual Meeting:

## UNIT 160 OFFICERS and BOARD MEMBERS 2023-24

v230302

OFFICE	NAME	CITY
President	Lee Webb	Columbia
Vice President	Bernetha Henry	Hopkins
Past President/Goodwill	Betsy Stanton	Harstville
Secretary/Hospitality	Kathy Kimmerling	Blythewood
Treasurer/Finance	Blondelle Grant	Pawleys Island
<b>PIEDMONT</b>		
	Richard Brown	Easley
	Sally Dix	Spartanburg
	Nancy Russell	Spartanburg
	Richard Smith	Spartanburg
	Jim Villanueva	Greenville
<b>SOUTHERN</b>		
	Martin Johnson	Folly Beach
	Tom Musso	Charleston
Tournaments	Dan Osburn	Summerville
	Cheryl Scott	Charleston
Nominations/Finance	Paul Wright	Mount Pleasant
<b>CENTRAL</b>		
Recorder	Scott Dunn	Columbia
	Bernetha Henry	Hopkins
	Susan McFadden	Columbia
Finance	Chris Webb	Columbia
<b>EASTERN</b>		
	Karen Gallaher	Pawleys Island
	Jack Gurley	Florence
	Bobbie Stricklin	Florence

**2022 Unit 160 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs**

0 to 5 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Roger Henning	Murrells Inlet SC	55.42
5 to 20 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Sarah Bannister	Columbia SC	22.14
20 to 50 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Susan Grabiak	Iop SC	104.46
50 to 100 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Pat Klass	Travelers Rest SC	106.91
100 to 200 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Chara Clark	Columbia SC	103.85
200 to 300 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Patti Suggs	Columbia SC	94.68
300 to 500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Ron Cowen	Greenville SC	143.81
500 to 1000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
LaVon McNaughton	Mount Pleasant SC	160.06
1000 to 1500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Charles Anderegg Jr.	Mount Pleasant SC	167.83
1500 to 2500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Alberta Mitchum	Folly Beach SC	204.65
2500 to 3500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Mary Townhill	Lexington SC	147.16
3500 to 5000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Lindsey Butler	Mount Pleasant SC	117.16
5000 to 7500 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Derrick Niederman	Charleston SC	240.83
7500 to 10,000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Paul Wright Jr.	Mount Pleasant SC	359.96
Over 10,000 Helen Shanbrom Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race		
Tom Rutledge	Charleston SC	649.03

## 2022 Unit 160 Mini-McKenney

0 to 5 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Pamela Wiley	Jacksonboro SC	74.33
5 to 20 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Jean Kohn	Camden SC	25.92
20 to 50 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Susan Grabiak	Iop SC	147.89
50 to 100 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Catherine Beemer	Mount Pleasant SC	151.75
100 to 200 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Terri Smith	Greenville SC	104.65
200 to 300 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Robert Beverley	Indian Land SC	134.47
300 to 500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Eileen Evans	Mount Pleasant SC	170.52
500 to 1000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	LaVon McNaughton	Mount Pleasant SC	170.15
1000 to 1500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Charles Anderegg Jr.	Mount Pleasant SC	325.45
1500 to 2500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Kathryn Kimmerling	Blythewood SC	477.27
2500 to 3500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Mary Townhill	Lexington SC	226.26
3500 to 5000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Nancy Russell	Spartanburg SC	213.46
5000 to 7500 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Richard Smith	Spartanburg SC	317.74
7500 to 10,000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	Paul Wright Jr.	Mount Pleasant SC	504.13
Over 10,000 Mini-McKenney Masterpoint Race	John Kranyak	Greenville SC	1,513.47